

No. 00-1250

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

US AIRWAYS, INC., *Petitioner,*
v.
ROBERT BARNETT, *Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND
ADVOCACY SYSTEMS, BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW, DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, INC. (DREDF)
AND EIGHT OTHER DISABILITY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

PAULA A. BRANTNER
Senior Staff Attorney
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
600 Harrison Street
Suite 535
San Francisco, CA 94107
(415) 227-4655

BRIAN EAST
Counsel of Record
ADVOCACY, INCORPORATED
7800 Shoal Creek Blvd.
Suite 171-E
Austin, TX 78757-1014
(512) 454-4816

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

(Additional *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A DISABLED EMPLOYEE WHO SEEKS THE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION OF "REASSIGNMENT TO A VACANT POSITION" HAS PRIORITY UNDER THE ADA FOR SUCH REASSIGNMENT	3
A. Interpreting "Reassignment to a Vacant Position" to Mean "Considering an Employee for Reassignment to a Vacant Position" Violates the Plain Meaning of the Text and Leads to an Absurd Result	3
B. According to the Statutory "Reassignment" Language Its Plain Meaning Does Not Impermissibly Demand "Preferential Treatment" of Employees with Disabilities	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A SENIORITY SYSTEM IS NOT A <i>PER SE</i> BAR TO REASSIGNMENT AS A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION	14

***Amici Curiae* Joining This Brief**

- National Employment Lawyers Association (NELA)
- The Arc of the United States (The Arc)
- The Association of Higher Education and Disability (AHEAD)
- American Association of People with Disabilities (AAPD)
- The Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund, Inc. (DREDF)
- HalfthePlanet Foundation
- The Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law
- Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. (Lambda)
- The National Association of Protection and Advocacy Systems (NAPAS)
- The National Association of Rights Protection and Advocacy (NARPA)
- National Mental Health Association (NMHA)
- The National Mental Health Consumers' Self-Help Clearinghouse

A. Interpreting "Vacant" to Mean "Vacant Unless Someone Else Has Rights to the Job under a Seniority System" Does Violence to the Plain Meaning of the Text and to the Purpose of the Reassignment Provision 14

B. Additional Statutory Language, and the Legislative History Regarding Collective Bargaining Agreements, Further Support the Conclusion That Seniority Systems Cannot Be an Absolute Bar to Reassignment as a Reasonable Accommodation 16

C. Accepting Petitioner's Extra-Statutory Construction Would Result in a Substantial Narrowing of Virtually All Reasonable Accommodations 17

D. Employers' Needs for Stability and Smooth Business Operations Are Legitimately Considered, on an Individualized Basis, under the "Undue Hardship" Defense 19

III. A "REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION" UNDER THE ADA IS A MODIFICATION THAT OPERATES IN AN *EFFECTIVE* MANNER TO ENABLE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY TO PERFORM A JOB 23

A. The Term "Reasonable Accommodation" Is a Term of Art That Does Not Encompass Issues of Cost or Difficulty, Which Are Part of the "Undue Hardship" Analysis 23

B. Recognizing that a Reasonable Accommodation Means an Effective One Results in a Logical Apportionment of the Burdens of Proof 29

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX A: Interest of *Amici Curiae* A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	PAGE(S)
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	4, 5, 17, 21
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	20
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	25
<i>Barnett v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	30
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955, 148 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2001)	20, 27
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	8, 16, 25
<i>Bryant v. Better Business Bureau of Greater Maryland</i> , 923 F. Supp. 720 (D. Md. 1996)	26
<i>Citicorp Indus. Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	13
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	9, 20
<i>Davis v. York Int'l, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17649 (D. Md. 1993)	27

<i>Dutton v. Johnson County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 859 F. Supp. 498 (D. Kan. 1994)	27
<i>Eckles v. Conrail</i> , 94 F.3d 1041 (7 th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Gardner v. Morris</i> , 752 F.2d 1271 (8 th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7 th Cir. 1996)	4, 25
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	21
<i>Logan v. Pennaco Hosiery</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9965 (N.D. Miss. 1997)	29
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	5
<i>Mason v. Frank</i> , 32 F.3d 315 (8 th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	8
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	20
<i>Pate v. Baker Tanks Gulf South, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 411 (W.D. La. 1999)	29

<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 1879, 149 L. Ed. 2d 904 (2001)	5, 19, 20
<i>Prewitt v. United States Postal Service</i> , 662 F.2d 292 (5 th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Ransom v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 983 F. Supp. 895 (D. Ariz. 1997)	9
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	6, 20, 24
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10 th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	5, 9, 20, 21, 22
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	4
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	19
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	8
<i>Treadwell v. Alexander</i> , 707 F.2d 473 (11 th Cir. 1973)	30
<i>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Dept. of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7 th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 166 F.3d 1041(9 th Cir. 1999)	29

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8)	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9)	9, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B)	1, 4, 14, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	5, 6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	7, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12201(a)	2, 16

Regulations and Agency Guidance:

29 C.F.R. § 84.12(b)	4
45 C.F.R. § 84.11(c)	16
45 C.F.R. § 84.12	16, 23

45 C.F.R. § 84.12(a) 24

45 C.F.R. § 84.12(a)(4) 17

45 C.F.R. § 84.12(b) 23

45 C.F.R. § 84.12(c) 24, 28

29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.2(o) 21, 22

29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.9 22, 27

45 C.F.R. pt. 84, Appendix A, p. 315 (1985) 24, 29

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable
Accommodation and Undue Hardship
Under the Americans with Disabilities
Act (3/1/99), <[http://www.eeoc.gov/docs/
accommodation.htm](http://www.eeoc.gov/docs/accommodation.htm)> 8, 15, 22

Legislative Materials:

H.R. REP. NO. 101-485(II) *passim*

H.R. REP. NO. 101-485(III) 20, 21

S. REP. NO. 101-116 *passim*

136 Cong. Rec. H2471 (May 17, 1990) 28

Treatises:

Oxford English Dictionary (1971) 4, 15

Richard V. Burkhauser & Mary C. Daly,
*Employment and Economic Well-Being
Following the Onset of a Disability: The
Role for Public Policy, in Disability, Work,
and Cash Benefits* (Jerry L. Mashaw et al.,
eds., 1996) 13

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights,
ACCOMMODATING THE SPECTRUM OF
INDIVIDUAL ABILITIES 102 (1983) 20, 25

Webster's Third New International
Dictionary (1969) 4, 15

21 CHARLES A. WRIGHT & KENNETH
A. GRAHAM, FEDERAL PRACTICE &
PROCEDURE § 5122 (1977) 30

Chai R. Feldblum, *Antidiscrimination
Requirements of the ADA, in
IMPLEMENTING THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT: RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES OF ALL AMERICANS*
(L. Gostin & H. Beyer eds. 1992) 25, 28

Richard V. Burkhauser, *Lessons from the
West German Approach to Disability
Policy, in Disability & Work: Incentives,
Rights, and Opportunities* 85 (Carolyn L.
Weaver, ed. 1991) 13

Law Reviews:

Bonnie Tucker, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: An Overview*, 1989 U. Ill. L. Rev. 923 (1989) 9

Chai R. Feldblum, *The (R)evolution of Physical Disability Anti-discrimination Law: 1976-1996*, 20 MENTAL AND PHYSICAL DISABILITY LAW REPORTER 613 (1996) 23, 25

Donald Olenick, *Accommodating the Handicapped: Rehabilitating Section 504 After Southeastern*, 80 COL. L. REV. 171 (1980) 24

J. Harvie Wilkinson III, *The Dimensions of American Constitutional Equality*, 55 Law & Contemp. Probs. 235 (Winter 1992) 12

John E. Murray and Christopher J. Murray, *Enabling the Disabled: Reassignment and the ADA*, 83 Marq. L. Rev. 721 (Summer 2000) 10

Lee, *Reasonable Accommodation Under the Americans with Disabilities Act: The Limitations of Rehabilitation Act Precedent*, 14 Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. L. 201 (1993) 25

Mark Martin, *Accommodating the Handicapped: The Meaning of Discrimination Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act*, 55 N.Y.U. LAW REV. 881 (1980) 25

Robert Burgdorf, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: Analysis and Implications of a Second-Generation Civil Rights Statute*, 26 Harv. Civ. Rights-Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 413 (1991) 9, 21
